
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 8, 2008 [ X] Consent 

[ ] Ordinance 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Regular 

[ ]Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 31 to 
Amendment No. 8 with The Weitz Company (R2003-1542) in the amount of $71,111 and a 70 
day time extension for the Hagen Ranch Road Library. 

Summary: Change Order No. 31 provides for changes to the HV AC duct work, structural bar 
joists, plumbing roof drain piping and fire sprinkler piping. This work has been completed prior 
to approval of this change order by the Board. Substantial completion was achieved in June and 
the library will open to the public on July 11, 2008. Change Order No. 31 must be approved by 
the Board because this change order, when combined with previous approvals, would exceed the 
combined fiscal and time extension authority of the Department Director and Contract Review 
Committee. The SBE goal for this contract is 15%. This change order combined with previous 
work under this contract totals an SBE participation of 18.4% (Capital Improvements Division) 
District 5 (JM) 

Background and Justification: On July 11, 2006, the Board approved a GMP for construction 
of the Hagen Ranch Road Library in the amount of $10,150,101. This change order is necessary 
due to the conflicts in the HV AC duct work design due to a design error. In addition, the 
completion of the mechanical, electrical, framing and ceiling work was delayed which extended 
the completion date from February 20, 2008, to April 30, 2008. 
Attachments: 

1. Location map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order No. 31 

Department Director ate 

Approved By: ___ ___.c .... /2--Jt_~"""""""Ajj_~<:.>-~'--------1-=-l ...... i .... ~--
County Administrator Date 



I. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 200_9 
Capital Expenditures $71,111 - -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT $71,111 -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _x_ No 

Library Account 
Budget Account No: 

2_010_ 20n 2012 

-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-

-0- -0- -0-

Fund E{l 5 I Dept. 321 Unit L057 Object 6502 Amount $71,111.00 
Reporting Category ___ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This project is funded with GO Bond Revenues. There is sufficient contingency budgeted to cover the increase. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ....C...L.J~~~~~~~..;L:!d:Z'.Ld.L!::!:.~;;JL.)~'.,__--------­
irector of Library Finance & Administration 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Budget and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be use as a basis payment. 

'!'b.ii. itam complies with cun:ent 
County policies. 



LAKE I 

SKYLINE DRIVE 
w 
~ 

0.... 
z 
et: 
::> 0 
I- <( 

(/) 
0 
et: 

<( 
0 I SITE 
et: 

(_) 

0 
z 

_j 
<( 

LL et: 

z 
w 
C) 
<( 
I 

ATLANTIC AVENUE 

LOCATION MAP 

N.T.S. 

ATTACHMENT # t 



- _______ ,,-d-~---___.,,..,.·--

- .., ' _. ~ ,_.., _. ~ .. ·-·' .... '"" 

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 4-v.;, OPERATIONS 
BUDGET A VAJLABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DA TE: 05/0l/OS 
REQUESTED BY: Bill DcB1;ck/ 

Tony Cornpaguone 

PHONE: 233"0263 
FA:X: 233 .. 0270 

PRO,T£C'r Tl'l:'l,E: Hagen Rancb. Ros.d Branch Library 

ORlGl.NAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $10,150,101.00 

PROJECT NO.: 03213 

BCC RESOLUTION#: 

DATE: 

REQUES'rli::0 AMOUNT: $71,111.00 

CSA OT CHANGE ORDER Cb.ange Order No. 31 

ceNSel:fFANl'/C0NTAAC'TOR; The Weltz Company 

l'ROYIDE A BRIEF STATEM.£1'11' O:F TJIE SCOP.'€ OF, SEl:\VICJCS TO BE :eROVJDED BY ·ra.£ 
CONSULTANT/CONT:RACTOR 

1. CCP #27R2/FB#l5: Ch,mgc:s to theHV AC duct wO(k, structural l)arjoistli, plumbing 
roof drnin -plt,ing artd fire sprinkler pipping . __ ...... , , ..... . 

2. CCP #39/R.F.l#lGSR: Change the HV AC lay~iu. supply diffus1:1rs .......... , • , ..... , 
Total 

CONSTRUCTlON 
PROFESSlONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (DES~ON I CONST. PHASE) 
MTSC. (_per.m.its, prints, advertising, etc) 

TOTAL 

. $71.111.00 

$71,111,00 

$6$,002.00 
~.t09.t1Q 

$7l, l l l.00 

*"' B~ sig11ing this BA.S yo11.rdepar-tmenwgr-ces to tlie-1!! staff cott., c:mdyour account wtll be charg~d upon ,·eceipt 
ofthiJ BAS by P.l>&O. Un le.rs there is a cha.11ge in th~ scope of work, no additional staff charges will b!' bille:d, 

.8UDGEI ACCOUNT NUMiERUl KNOW.M 

FUNO: DEPT: UNIT· OBJ: ✓' ~:"""1 3:@;) . 39 l . Lef57 (_[)_,)...,-"CY 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): • ADV ALOR.EM O OTHER 

• F.EDERAJJ:OA VIS BACON 

BASA.PP.ROVEDBY·~!' .. 0 .. ~ . . .r'/q/,,,,,o ~2{1_ ~ DATE:o/..Yt£a-

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: ·--~---------

ATTACHMENT # ;l-



Description of CCP's: 

CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
HAGEN RANCH ROAD LIBRARY 

PROJECT NO. 03213 
DATE: JUNE 2, 2008 

Prime Contractor. ......................... The Weitz Company 

Change Order No ......................... 31 

Change Order Amount.. ................... $71,111.00 

Changed Contract Time ............... 70 calendar days 

1. CCP #27R2/FB# 15: Changes to the HV AC duct work, structural bar joists, 

plumbing roof drain piping and fire sprinkler piping ...... $68,002.00 

2. CCP #39/RFI#168R: Change the HVAC lay-in supply diffusers ............... $ 3,109.00 

................................................ Total $71,111.00 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1. CCP #27R/FB#15: (E) Due to obstructions caused by structural elements and variations in 

finished ceiling heights, the HV AC duct work had to be re-designed, 

which caused changes to systems already in place such as structural 

bridging for the steel bar joists, plumbing roof drain piping and fire 

sprinkler piping. 

2. CCP #39/RFI#l68R: (E) The specified HVAC lay-in supply air ceiling diffusers would not 

fit into the specified USG fine line ceiling grid and had to be 

changed. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 

X = Other (Specify: Sales Tax Recovery Program) 

Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $33,426.15 

SUBMITTED: 

~tfvc 
Bill DeBeck, Project Manager Date 

Capital Improvements Division 

ATTACHMENT # 3 



. 

. 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

HAGEN RANCH ROAD LIBRARY ~ 

PROJECT NO. 03213 

CO# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS 

DATE SALES TAX APPROVED BY APPROVED APPROVED BY APPROVED BY DAYS APPROVED DAYS APPROVED 

APPROVED RECOVERY DIR BYCRC BCC DIR BYCRC BYBCC CODE 

Amend#8 GMP Contract 07/11/06 
$10,150,101.00 

Owner initiated 

Change Order # Sales Tax Recovery 01/29/07 <$150,600.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

1 PO# PBC03213-004 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 01/29/07 <$49,200.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#2 PO# PBC03213-005 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 01/30/07 <$23, 7 48.00> 
Others-Sates Tax 

#3 PO# PBC03213-006 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 01/30/07 <$19,350.00> 
Others-Saies Tax 

#4 PO# PBC03213-007 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 02/12/07 <$47,560.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#5 PO# PBC03213-001 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 02/12/07 <$52,996.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#6 PO# PBC03213-002 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 03/08/07 <$40,610.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#7 PO# PBC03213-009 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 03/16/07 <$59,539.97> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#8 PO# PBC03213-008 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 05104/07 <$23,053.66> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#9 PO# PBC03213-010 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 05/08/07 <$111,900.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#10 PO# PBC03213-011 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 05/15/07 <$35, 116.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#11 PO# PBC03213-012 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sates Tax Recovery 05/16/07 <$12,000.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#12 PO# PBC03213-003 

Recovery Program 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

HAGEN RANCH ROAD LIBRARY -

PROJECT NO. 03213 

CO# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT. AMOUNT DAYS 

DATE SALES TAX APPROVED BY APPROVED APPROVED BY APPROVED BY DAYS APPROVED DAYS APPROVED 

APPROVED RECOVERY DIR BYCRC BCC DIR BYCRC BYBCC CODE 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 05120/07 <$75,000.00> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#13 PO# PBC03213-013 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 07/03/07 <$342,579.00> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#14 PO# PBC03213-015 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 07/03/07 <$46,448.00> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#15 PO# PBC03213-014 

Recovery Program 

Change Order CCP #001: Revise 07/30107 <33,661.25> 
Differing Site 

#16 civil drawings due to 

conditions/Owner-

conflict with exiting 

initiated 

utilities. 
CCP #002R: Revise 

Errors/omissions in 

electric drawings for 

Design/Requested 

FPL and lift station 

by another agency 

feeders. 
CCP # 003R: Delete 

Owner-Initiated 

electrical hand holes 
at parking lot light 
poles. 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 09/19/07 <$19,495.77> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#17 PO# PBC03213-16 

• Recovery Program 

Change Order . CCP #004/R2: 11/27/07 
$46,647.00 

77 Owner-initiated 

#18 Electrical floor plan 
changes. 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 11/07/07 <$29,520.87> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#19 PO# PBC03213-17 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 11/07/07 <$56,658.55> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#20 PO# PBC03213-18 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 11/07/07 <33,011.00> 

Others-Sales Tax 

#21 PO# PBC03213-19 

Recovery Program 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

HAGEN RANCH ROAD LIBRARY -

PROJECT NO. 03213 

CO# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS 

DATE SALES TAX APPROVED BY APPROVED APPROVED BY APPROVED BY DAYS APPROVED DAYS APPROVED 

APPROVED RECOVERY DIR BYCRC BCC DIR BYCRC BYBCC CODE 

Change Order CCP #05/FB #18: 01/23/08 $34,67g.oo 
Differing site 

#22 Change as designed 
conditions 

site utilities. 
CCP #06/FB#7: 

Errors/omissions in 

Reduce window size 
Design/Requested 

CCP #07R/FB#12: 
by another agency 

Revise floor plan 
lighting. 

Owner-Initiated 

CCP #08/FB #8: 
Change size of roof 

Errors/omissions in 

drain piping. 

Design/Requested 

CCP #09/FB #3: 

by another agency 

Various changes to 
95% drawings. 

Owner-Initiated 

Change Order 1. CCP #11/FB #09: 02/08/08 $45,777.00 
Requested by 

#23 Minor electrical 

another agency 

changes. 
2. CCP #14/FB #19: 

Furnish and install 

Owner-Initiated 

additional door 
j 

hardware at children's 
area. 

I Differing Site 

3. CCP #15/FB #14: 

conditions 

New routing of water 
main on the fire 
station property per 
Palm Beach County 

Water Utilities. 
4. CCP #19/RFI #155 

Owner-Initiated 

Add one light fixture 
over the sink in room 
#142 & 2 emergency 

Errors/omissions in 

lights in room #109 & 

Design/Requested 

#110. 

by another agency 

5. CCP #22/RFI #178: 
Build out tilt wall at 
west window due to 
thickness of insulation 
6. CCP #23/FB #11: 

Owner-Initiated 

Additional conduit, 
junction boxes, wire 
and miscellaneous 

. 
work for AN system 
in story hour room. 
7. CCP #24/FB N/A 
New finish flooring 

Owner-Initiated 

plan. 
8. CCP #26/FB N/A 
Change out cement 

Owner-Initiated 

grout to epoxy grout. 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY . 

HAGEN RANCH ROAD LIBRARY -

PROJECT NO. 03213 

CO# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS 

DATE SALES TAX APPROVED BY APPROVED APPROVED BY APPROVED BY DAYS APPROVED DAYS APPROVED 

APPROVED RECOVERY DIR BYCRC BCC DIR BYCRC BYBCC CODE 

Change Order CCP #07/FB#12: 04/02/08 $20,871.00 
Owner-Initiated 

#24 Revisions to reflected 

ceiling and electrical 

lighting plans as a 
result of furniture plan 
change by the library . 

Change Order 1. CCP #1 OR/FB #1: 05/07/08 
$80,672.00 

Zoning/Owner-

#25 Revisions to the 

Initiated 

architectural, 
plumbing and 
electrical drawings 
2. CCP #18/FB #10: 
Revisions to the 

Errors/omission in 

electrical devices at 

Design 

the front entrance 
3. CCP #20R/FB #21: 
Changes to the fire 

Owner-Initiated 

alarm. 
4. CCP #21/FB_ 
#23:Changes to the 

Owner-Initiated 

intrusion alarm. 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 03/13/08 <157,351.81> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#26 PO# PBC03213-20 

Recovery Program 

Change Order Sales Tax Recovery 03/13/08 <$36, 100.00> 
Others-Sales Tax 

#27 PO# PBC03213-21 

Recovery Program 

---

Change Order CUD#02 04105/08 $0.00 

#28 

Change Order CUD #03 Pending $0.00 

#29 

Change Order CUD #04 Pending $0.00 

#30 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
HAGEN RANCH ROAD LIBRARY -

PROJECT NO. 03213 

CO# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DAYS 

DATE SALES TAX APPROVED BY APPROVED APPROVED BY APPROVED BY DAYS APPROVED DAYS APPROVED 

APPROVED RECOVERY DIR BYCRC BCC DIR BYCRC BYBCC CODE 

Change Order 1. CCP#27R2/FB#15: Pending $71,111.00 70 Errors/omission in 

#31 Changes to the HVAC 
Design 

duct work, structural, 
bar joist, plumbing, 
roof drain piping & fire 
sprinkler piping. 

Errors/omission in 

2. CCP #39RFi#168R: 

Design 

Change the HVAC 
lay-in supply diffusers. 

TOTAL TOTAL$ BY TOTAL$ BY TOTAL$ BY TOT AL DAYS BY TOTAL DAYS BY TOTAL DAYS BY 

APPROVED TO DIR CRC BCC DIR CRC BCC 

DATE 

<$1,260,515.13> $46,794.75 $101,543.00 $10,267,859.00 0 0 147 i 

DIR + CRC DOLLARS DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$148,337.75 147 



LI._J/ .;_i:.,_1 1,· .;_i:.,_JLII_J .LU• ._,,.:.. 

---'---

'"·-·' ...... .-;.. ... ..:...: ),~•.,;. .' -:.· 

FACILITIES DEVELOP:\11ENT & OPERAtIONS 
BUDGET A VAILABILlTY STATEMENT 

REQUEST .DATE: 05/01/08 REQUESTED BY: BiU De.Beck/ 
Tony Compagnone 

FHONE; 233"0263 
FAX: 233~0270 

"PRO.lECT Tl'tl,E: Hagen Rantb. Road Branch Library 

ORTGlNAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $10,150,101.00 

PROJECT NO.: 03213 

BCC RESOLUTION#: 
DATE; 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $71,111.00 

CSA or CllANGE ORDER Change Order No. 31 

eeNSeVFANl'/CONTB.AC'fOR: The Weltz Company 

PROVIDE .A BRIEF STATEM.EN1.' oe TRE SCOP.E OF' SERVICES TO .BE PROVIDl!D BY ·rru: 
CONSULTANT/CONTllACfO:R 

1. C:CP #27IU/FB# l 5: Cha11g~s to the HV AC duct wO(k, structural bar .i oii;ts) plumbing 
roof dndn pit,i:ng trtd fire sprinkler pipping ......... , ...... . 

2.. CCP #39/RFl#l68R: Cha.1,gc the HV AC lay"iu $\.lµply diffu,ars , ...... , .. , , , , ... , , 
Total 

CONSTRtJCTlON 
PROFESS[ONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (DESlON / CONST, PHASB) 

MTS(:. (permits, prjnts, adve.rtisi.ng, etc) 
·TOTAL 

. $71.l I L()Q 

$11,111,00 

$68,002.00 
S~,tO?.QQ 

$71,l l l.00 

:(<"' B~ .<iig11 i~g this BAS yo11.r depa,..,m~,u ag,.etts to the.1ie .~ta.ff co,,t., arulyour m.::count wtll be charge.d upon ,·eet!ipt 

ofthi~ BAS by Pl>&O. Unle.,s there ia a change in thi: .,cope of work, ru, additional staff charges will be billed 

.BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER ar KNOWOO 

FUND: DEPT: UNIT• OBJ: ,.-.~~ 
3:);Q . 35)) . Lef:;>7 (.(.)"J-CY 

FUND.ING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): • AD VALOR.EM D OTHER 

• F.EDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

'BAS .AfPkOVED BY· ~ < . ·Q 
4
/}~: . ..r/g /A o 

~l?!{l_ ~ DATE;o/~tT 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: ·-----..------



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: The Weitz Company 
1720 Centrepark Drive East 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

PROJECT: Hagen Ranch Road Library 

PROJECT NO. 03213 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 31 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 12 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2003-1542 

DISTRICT NO.: 5 

The completion date, contract price, and all tenns, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly 

modified by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. CCP #27R2/FB#15: Changes to the HV AC duct work, structural bar joists, plumbing roof drain 

piping and fire sprinkler piping ......... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $68,002.00 

2. CCP #39/RFI#168R: Change the HVAC lay-in supply diffusers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,109.00 
Total .. $71,111.00 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: Contract Completion Date will be (increased) 

(Amendment llJ $ 10,150,101.00 by 70 calendar days. 

C.O.# _1_ thru__N_ $ <1,231,436.88> Contract Notice To Proceed Date: 11/30/06 

This change Order 31 $ 71 111.00 Contract Substantial Completion Date: 02/20/08 

ADJUSTED Contract Price $ 8,989,775.12 ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: 05/01/08 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Execution of this change order acknowledges final The above changes are recommended for 

settlement of, and releases, all claims for costs and time approval by the Owner: 

associated, directly or indirectly, with tl1e above stated 

modification(s), including all claims for cumulative 

delays or disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 

incident lo such modification(s), and including any 

claim that the above stated modification( s) constitutes, in 

whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract 

The above changes are accepted: 

PGAL 

Design Professional 

H:\WPDATA\Bill Debeck\Library\Hagen Ranch\Jack change order fonns\Change Order 31.wpd 

~ended~ ,J:il) 
Title: Project Manae:er Date:bf O rJ r 
By~~ 

Title: Director - CID Date~ 

Title: Director, FD&O 

By: __________ _ 

Legal Sufficiency- CAO Date: __ _ 

Approved By: 

By: ____________ _ 

Addie L. Greene 
Title: Chairperson, BCC Date: ___ _ 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: PGAL Architects CCPNUMBER: #027 REV. 2 

791 Park Of Commerce Blvd., Suite 400 

Boca Raton, FL 33487 DATE: 3/18/08 

ATTENTION: Raul Ontano 

REFERENCE: Field Bulletin #015 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

Hagen Ranch Road Branch Library 

03213 

CONTRACT NUMBER: F2006-1262 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN# 15 and as described 

herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

*** REVISION 2 

Re-design of the HV AC/ Mechanical System per Field Bulletin #015, RFI's 136, 140R, 142, 152 and the final set of 

approved ductwork shop drawings. These documents are attached which outline the specific details about the revised 

scope of work. This change order includes pricing from various subcontractors and is also attached for reference. 

It also includes The Weitz Company additional schedule time (see attached schedule & sheets for breakdowns) for the 

actual schedule delay which was {70} calendar days. The General Condition costs associated with this delay will be 

submitted in another CCP. 

This Change Order only includes scope changes as outlined in the attached subcontractor quotes. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) 

(Addition to the amount of) $68,002.00 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ----4--'{7'--"0:..,...} ___ days 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ~--4-"-/=30=/0=8~~--date 

DISTRIBUTION: Pahn Beach County-
Bill Debeck & Tony Campagnone 

FROM: Chris Dierks, The Weitz Company 
CONTRACTOR 

DATE: 

SIGNED: --~-----~ __ 14_~-,-l2-_J4._> __ _ 

i0Ji 



BUILD IN 
WEITZ GOOD COMPANY. / Construction Change Directive J 

TWC, Detailed, Grouped by Number 

Page 1 of 2 

HAGEN RANCH ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY 

Project# F106200 

Directive Number: 058 

Date Created: 8/10/2007 

14350 Hagen Ranch Road 
Delray Beach, FL 33446 
Tel: 561-819-5880 Fax: 561-819-5881 

THE WEITZ COMPANY-FLORIDA is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this contract: 

Field Bulletin #015 - Mechanical/ HVAC Changes and RFl's #136, 140R, 142 & 152 (CCP #027 REV. 2) 

Description: 

*** REVISION 2 

Re-design of the HVAC / Mechanical System per Field Bulletin #015 , RFl's 136, 140R, 142, 152 and the final 

set of approved ductwork shop drawings. These documents are attached which outline the specific details 

about the revised scope of work. This change order includes pricing from various subcontractors and is also 

attached for reference. · 

It also includes The Weitz Company additional schedule time (see attached schedule & sheets for breakdowns) 

for the actual schedule delay which was {70} calendar days. The General Condition costs associated with this 

delay will be submitted in another CCP. 

This Change Order only includes scope changes as outlined in the attached subcontractor quotes. 

00.230000_.2500 HVAC 1.00 $45,230 $ 45,230 

00.051 ooo_.2500 Structural Metals 1.00 $1,662 $ 1,662 

Proposed Adiustments 

1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is: 

[X] Lump Sum increase of $68,002 

[ ] Unit Price of per 

[ ] As provided in Subparagraph 7.3.6 of AIA Document A201, 1997 Edition. 

[ ] Time and Material not to exceed 

[ ] as follows: 

2. The Contract Time as a result of this work will be increased by 70 days. 

3. Approval Required by 3/25/2008 in order to not delay the project. 

Upon execution by the Architect and Owner, this directive shall be effective immediately. 

ARCHITECT 
Address: 
By: 

Date: 

Printed on: 3/18/2008 

OWNER 
Address: 

By: --------­

Date: ---------



-. 
' ' 

00.220000_ .2500 

00.210000_ .2500 

00.011065_ .2450 

00,230000_ .2500 

00.011510_ .2450 

00.011520_ .2450 

00.011505_ .2450 

00.011560_.2450 

00.21020_ .7205 

Plumbing 

Fire Protection 

Printing 

HVAC 

Builders Risk Insurance (0.675%) 

Performance Bond (0.8%) 

General Liability Insurance (1.055%) 

Subguard / Sub Bond 

Contractor Fee (5%) 

Construction Change Directive 
TWC, Detailed, Grouped by Number 

CCD#: 058 Date Created: 8/10/2007 

Field Bulletin #015 - Mechanical/ HVAC Changes and RFl's #136, 

140R, 142 & 152 (CCP #027 REV. 2) 

Page 2 of2 

1.00 $1,871 $ 1,871 

1.00 $2,432 $ 2,432 

1.00 $346 $ 346 

1.00 $10,679 $ 10,679 

1.00 $420 $ 420 

1.00 $501 $ 501 

1.00 $666 $ 666 

1.00 $957 $ 957 

1.00 $3,238 $ 3,238 

Total: $ 68,002 



SCHEDULE! 

LIST OF PROPOSED M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME: Hagen Ranch Road Branch Library 

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: The Weitz Company 

CCP #: 027 REV 2 

Name, Address and 
Phone Number of M/WBE 

I. RL D' Addio- l 125 Crestwood, lake Worth, 
WPB 33460 (561} 582-5500 

2. 

3. 

4, 

5. 

6. 

Type of Work To Be 
Performed 

Plumbing 

Change Order Price $. ___ __,6"'8.,0,.,,02..,.""00"------------

G:\CJD\Fornis\Schedulel for MWBE Change Orders,wpd 

PROJECT NO.: __ 0=3=2=13"----------------
CONTACT PERSON:_C...,h=n=·s..,,D=i=er...,ks,,._ ______ _ PHONE NO: (561) 819-5880 

Black 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Subcontract Amount 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Women Other {Please Speclfy) 

$ 1,871 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Value of MIWBE Participation $, ___ O. ______ _ MIWBE Participation % 0.02 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: PGAL Architects CCPNUMBER: #039 

791 Park Of Commerce Blvd., Suite 400 

Boca Raton, FL 33487 DATE: 1/22/08 

ATTENTION: RaulOntano I PROJECT NAME: Hagen Ranch Road Branch Library 

REFERENCE: RFI#168 
PROJECT NUMBER: 03213 

CONTRACT NUMBER: F2006-1262 

We. propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in REQUEST FOR INFORMATION# 168 and 

as described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish and install ceiling diffusers as outlined in RFI #168. 

This Change Order only includes scope changes as outlined in the attached subcontractor quote. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) 

(Addition to the amount of) $3,109.00 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ---=n~/=a ___ days 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION __ ~n=/_,,a'--==-~ date 

FROM: Dean Allison. The Weitz Comnanv 

DISTRIBUTION: Palm Beach County-

, \L) / fONTRACTOR 

SIGNED: _-l,,,7662~~----____:_ __ 

Bill Debeck & Tony Compagnone 
DATE: ,b,foi 



'" ,'\. 

WEITZ BUILD IN 
GOOD COMPANY. Construction Change Directive 

HAGEN RANCH ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY 

Project# F106200 

14350 Hagen Ranch Road 
Delray Beach, FL 33446 
Tel: 561-819-5880 Fax: 561-819-5881 

TWC, Detailed, Grouped by Number 

Page 1 of 1 

Directive Number: 117 

Date Created: 1/22/2008 

THE WEITZ COMPANY-FLORIDA is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this contract: 

RFl #168 ~ Ceiling Diffusers (CCP #039) 

Description: 

00.230000_ .2500 HVAC 
1.00 $2,845 

00.011510_.2450 Builders Risk Insurance (0.675%) 1.00 $19 

00.011520_ .2450 Performance Bond (0.8%) 1.00 $23 

00.011505_ .2450 General Liability Insurance (1.055%) 1.00 $30 

00.011560 _.2450 Subguard I Sub Bond (1.5%) 1.00 $44 

00.21020_.7205 Contractor Fee (5%) · 1.00 $148 

Total: $ 

Proposed Adiustments 

1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is: 

[X] Lump Sum increase of $3,109 

[ ] Unit Price of per 

[ ] As provided _in Subparagraph 7.3.6 of AIA Document A201, 1997 Edition. 

[ ] Time and Material not to exceed 

[ ] as follows: 

2. The Contract Time as a result of this work will be unchanged. 

3. Approval Required by 1/29/2008 in order to not delay the project. 

Upon execution by the Architect and Owner, this directive shall be effective immediately. 

ARCHITECT 
Address: 
By: 

Date: 

Printed on: 1/22/2008 

OWNER 
Address: 
By:---------

Date: ---------

19 

$ 23 

$ 30 

$ 44 

$ 148 

3,109 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME: Hagen Ranch Library PROJECT NO._0=3=2~1~3 _____________ _ 

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR:._T-'--'h.,_,e'"""'W'-'-=ei=tz~C=o=m"-'p=a~nv~----------------- CONTACT PERSON: Chris Dierks 

CCP #: 039 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

1 Horizon Air Conditioning Inc. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets if 
necessary) 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both Categories) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Small 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ 

Black 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

PHONE NO: (561) 819-5880 

Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Change Order Price $ ---'3"-'---'-'10=9,_,_.0""'0"------------- Total Value of SBE Participation $. __ ....,-0,....-______ _ M/WBE Participation $ __ -~O_-_____ _ 

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 


